
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK 
        (A State University established under Haryana Act No. 25 of 1975) 

NAAC accredited ‘A’ Grade 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

              Sealed tenders on percentage basis are invited on behalf of the Registrar, MDU, Rohtak from 

contractors/societies / agencies on approved list of PWD, MES, CPWD, autonomous bodies and State / 

Centre Govt. undertakings.  The tender forms will be issued to the contractors / societies agencies / up to 

the date of opening of tenders as mentioned against work by 12:00 Noon and will be received up to             

2:00 P.M. in the office of the Registrar and opened at 3:00 P.M. on the same day in the Committee Room 

of Vice-Chancellor office in the presence of the tenderers or their authorized representatives, who may 

like to be present at that time. The tender documents may be obtained from the office of the 

undersigned and the same be deposited in the office of the Registrar by the due date. 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of work App. 

Amt. 

(Rs.) 

Earnest Money (Rs.) Cost of 

tender 

form 

(Rs.) 

Date of 

opening 

of tender  

Time 

limit 

Society Contractor  
1. Providing and fixing 

wire mesh in balcony of 
rooms at ground floor, 

1st floor and 2nd floor in 
Saraswati Girls Hostel 
in MDU, Rohtak 

11,99,000/- 11,990/- 23,980/- 1,000/- 21.03.2014 04 

months 

2. Dismantling of damaged 
chowkhats & shutters 
and providing & fixing 

new chowkhats & 
shutters in Saraswati 
Girls Hostel in MDU, 
Rohtak 

8,47,000/- 8,470/- 

 

16,940/- 1,000/- 21.03.2014 04 

months 

3. Providing and fixing 
cupboard chowkhats & 
shutters in Saraswati 

Girls Hostel in MDU, 

Rohtak 

8,07,000/- 8,070/- 16,140/- 

 

1,000/- 21.03.2014 04 

months 

4. Reconstruction/repair 

of damaged open drain 
at various places in 

MDU, Rohtak 

7,39,000/- 7,390/- 14,780/- 1,000/- 21.03.2014 03 

months 

CONDITIONS:- 

1. Complete NIT / DNIT (Detailed Notice Inviting Tender) alongwith eligibility criteria/terms & 

conditions and changes if any can be seen in the office of undersigned on any working day during 

office hours (9:00 AM to 5:00 PM) or on University Website – www.mdurohtak.ac.in   

 

2. The tenderer will keep in touch with the University Web site for any change in the NIT / DNIT till 

the last date/revised last date of sale of tender and incorporate such changes in NIT / DNIT and the 

tender bids.      

 

3. At the time of purchase of tender documents, the contractors should submit the following 

documents:- 

(a) Proof of enlistment. 

(b) Copy of PAN card. 



Page 2 of 3 

 

(c) Copy of latest income tax return. 

(d) Successfully work done certificates of civil works during last 5 years (financial year 

2009-10 to 2013-14) as under:- 

One certificate of 80% of the estimated cost of this tender. 

                                         Or  

Two certificates of 60% of the estimated cost of this tender 

                                         Or 

Three certificates of 40% of the estimated cost of this tender 

All the above certificates in paras 3(a) to 3(d) above will be self attested with stamp.  

4. In case tendering receiving / opening day happens to be a holiday, the tenders will be received / 

opened on next    working day at the same time. 

 

5. Validity of tender will be 90 days. 

6. Earnest money is to be deposited at the time of purchase of the tender. It should be in the 

shape of  Demand Draft  or Deposit at Call in favour of the Executive Engineer, MDU, Rohtak 

payable at Rohtak. 

 

7. Contractors shall quote percentage of rate below/above/at par on (HSR+C.P.) on all items of 

DNIT separately.  The N.S. item rates are to be quoted separately.  The tender, without item 

wise rate in DNIT, will be rejected.  

 

8. Conditional tender is liable to be rejected. 
  

9. Any work, here tendered, may be withdrawn from further processing at any stage at the 

discretion of the competent authority without assigning any reason. 

 

10. Engineer-in-Charge is competent to increase / decrease the quantity of work.  In case of 

decrease of quantity, the contractor shall have no claim to any payment or compensation 

whatsoever on account of any profit or advantage which he might have derived from the 

execution of the work in full.  

 

11. Nothing extra whatsoever shall be paid on account of losses, damages done by rains or any 

other natural calamity. 

 

12.  The tender is liable to be rejected if the tender is found in variance of the above conditions 

or the conditions of the DNIT. 

 

13. The University reserves the right to accept or reject or negotiate any of the tender or 

conditions/items without assigning any reason.        

 

14. Plumbing and E.I. work shall be got done through license holder agencies for the works 

involving PH / E.I. 

                                     

15. The agencies shall paste the cello tape on the rates quoted by them. 

16. Tender by post / telegraphic/courier shall out rightly be rejected.  

17. Exemption of tender fee or earnest money or security will not be permitted in any case. 

                                                                             

 

              Executive Engineer  



Page 3 of 3 

 

Endst. No. EE/ 2014 / 1002-42                                              Dated:   21.02.2014 

            A copy of the pre-page is forwarded to the following for information and necessary 

action:- 

1. Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Circles, Rohtak 

2. Technical Advisor to VC, MDU, Rohtak 

3. Executive Engineer(C-II), MDU, Rohtak  

4. Executive Engineer, PWD B&R (Medical College), Rohtak / KUK / HAU. Hisar / GJU, 

Hisar / CDLU, Sirsa / BPS Women University, Khanpur/ DBSCRU, Murthal 

 

5. P.A. to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor),                                

M. D. University,  Rohtak  

 

6. P.A. to Registrar (for kind information of the Registrar), MDU, Rohtak 

7. Divisional Accountant, Engg. Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

8. SDE(C-I, II, III) / SDE (Elect.) / SDE (PH) / SDE (Horti.-I, II), MDU, Rohtak 

9. H.D.M., Engineering Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

10. Notice Board 

11. Contractor/Agency/Society:________________________________ 

 

 

 

Executive Engineer 

 



Page 1 of 1 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Providing and fixing wire mesh in balcony if room at ground floor, 1
st
 floor and 2

nd
 floor in Saraswati Girls Hostel  

   in M.D.U, Rohtak” 

     App. Amt. Rs. 11,99,000/-  

                                        Earnest Money Rs. 11,990/- / Rs. 23,980/- 

          Time Limit:  04 months 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/18.12 87.87 qtl. Wrought iron and mild steel (using angles, flats, square 

bars, tees and channels) ladders, grills, grating frames, 

window guard, iron doors open-able or fixed stair case or 

parapet or any other type of railing , gates and tree 

guards etc., including cost of screws and welding rods or 

bolts and nuts complete fixed in position 

@ Rs. 1040.35 

(Rs. One thousand forty & paisa thirty 

five only) 

Per qtl 

2/18.32 1032.79 sqm Wire gauze of 140 G or 120 G designation fixed on steel 

windows of standard rolled steel section with 3mm thick 

flat iron cover moulding of 12.5 mm width, fixed with 

machine screws welded complete in all respects. 

@ Rs. 99.10 

(Rs. Ninety nine and paisa ten only) 

Per sqm 

3/18.33 26.42 sqm Providing and fixing hard drawn steel wire fabric 75mm 

x 25mm rectangular mesh with 3.25 mm dia wire fixed 

on steel windows of standard rolled sections with 3mm 

thick flat iron cover moulding of 12.5 mm width fixed 

with machine screws welded complete in all respects. 

@ Rs. 104.10 

(Rs. One hundred four and paisa ten 

only) 

Per sqm 

4/16.3    750 sqm Painting two coats excluding priming coat with synthetic 

enamel paint in all shades on new wood work or metallic 

or plastered or concrete surfaces to give an even shade. 

@ Rs. 8.05 

(Rs. Eight & paisa five only) 

Per sqm 

 



Page 1 of 2 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Dismantling of damaged chowkhats & shutters and providing & fixing new chowkhats & shutters in Saraswati Girls 

Hostel, M.D.U, Rohtak” 

     App. Amt. Rs. 8,47,000/-  

                                            Earnest Money Rs. 8,470/- Rs. 16,940/- 

          Time Limit: 04 months 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/8.18(a)  

 

 

218 nos. 

Removing doors and windows (wooden and steel) 

together with the dismantling of walls when the wall is 

not to be dismantled:- 

(a) door 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 11.90 

(Rs. Eleven and paisa ninety only) 

 

 

 

Each 

2/18.34  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

73.72 mtr. 

 

 

326.90 mtr. 

Pressed steel sheet frames (chowkats) consisting of 2 mm 

thick steel sheet of the specified section, including iron 

lugs (hold fasts), iron hinges, conforming to PWD 

specifications, including bolts for fixing stops lockmotch, 

provision for receiving tower bolts and finished with one  

coat of ready-mixed paint red lead non setting primer, of 

approved quality, fixed in position including the cost of 

cement concrete 1:3:6 for filling in the frame and cement 

concrete 1:3:6 for lugs complete:- 

(a) door & window frames of size 89 mm x 50 mm 

with 40 mm wide single rebate. 

 

(c) door & window frames of size 127 mm x 50 mm 

with 40 mm wide single rebate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 71.55 

(Rs. Seventy one & paisa fifty five 

only) 

@ Rs. 76.80 

(Rs. Seventy six and paisa eighty 

only) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Per mtr. 

 

 

Per mtr. 

3/18.12 10.51 qtl. Wrought iron and mild steel (using angles, flats, square 

bars, tees and channels) ladders, grills, grating frames, 

window guard, iron doors open-able or fixed stair case or 

parapet or any other type of railing, gates and tree guards 

etc., including cost of screws and welding rods or bolts 

and nuts complete fixed in position 

@ Rs. 1040.35 

(Rs. One thousand forty & paisa thirty 

five only) 

Per qtl. 

4/17.93 (a) 

(iii) -  

 (Note 17.18) 

 

 

 

Factory manufacture solid flush door shutter  with block 

board core as per I.S. no. 1659-1969 boanded with water 

proof type phenol formaldehyde synthetic resin hot 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 2 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

58.53 sqm 

 

 

158.25sqm 

pressed conforming to IS 2202 part-I and part II, fixed in 

position, including iron hinges, screws, chocks/cleats and 

stops etc (excluding the cost of any fittings other than 

specified above , but including labour for fixing the same 

in position) 

(a) commercial veneering with vertical grains or cross 

bands and face veneer on both sides commercial facing 

with laminated core and lipped edges:- 

(i) 25 mm thick 

 

 

(iii) 35mm thick 

NOTE: The door will be of DURO/CENTURY make 

only 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 387.15 

(Rs. Three hundred eighty seven and 

paisa fifteen only) 

@ Rs. 436.15 

(Rs. Four hundred thirty six and paisa 

fifteen only) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Per sqm 

 

 

Per sqm  

5/17.92  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

110.01sqm 

Factory manufactured wire gauze door and window, 

shutters of commercial hard wood such as hollock, 

champ, chikrassy and chaplash etc. (non coniferous 

timber other than teal , conforming to I.S. specification 

No.1003, kiln seasoned) with 100 mm wide vertical 

styles, 150 mm wide lock rail, 200 mm wide bottom rail 

and wire gauze of 140 G or 120 G designation including 

cost of iron hinges, screws, chock/cleats, stops nails etc., 

complete fixed  in position (excluding the cost of any 

fittings, other than specified above but including labour 

for fixing the same in position 

(i) 35mm thick 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 347.55 

(Rs. three hundred forty seven and 

paisa fifty five only) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Per sqm 

6/16.2+16.3 + 

16.1 

769.90 sqm Applying pink primer or aluminum priming coat on 

wood work including preparation of surface, knotting 

and stopping etc. 

@ Rs. 16.25 

(Rs. Sixteen and paisa twenty five 

only) 

Per sqm 

7/N.S. 70.23 sqm. Providing and fixing P.V.C door shutters with chowkhat 

complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sqm 

 

  



Page 1 of 2 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Providing and fixing cupboard, chowkhats &shutters in Saraswati Girls Hostel  in M.D.U, Rohtak” 

     App. Amt. Rs. 8,07,000/- 

                                     Earnest Money Rs. 8,070/- / Rs. 16,140/- 

    Time Limit:  04 months 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/11.48(a)  

 

239.13 sqm 

(a) 11.43  cm thick brick wall laid in cement sand mortar 

1:4 in superstructure 

(i) 2
nd

 storey 

 

@ Rs. 56.05 

      (Rs. Fifty six and paisa five only) 

 

 

Per sqm 

2/18.12 30.86 qtl. Wrought iron and mild steel (using angles, flats, square 

bars, tees and channels) ladders, grills, gratting frames, 

window guard , iron doors openable or fixed stair case or 

parapet or any other type of railing , gates and tree 

guards etc., including cost of screws and welding rods or 

bolts and nuts complete fixed in position 

@ Rs. 1,040.35 

(Rs. One thousand forty & paisa thirty 

five only) 

Perqtl. 

3/10.81 14.90 cum Cement concrete 1:2:4 with stone aggregate 20mm 

nominal size for reinforced concrete work in Shelves 

excluding steel reinforcement, but including centering 

and shuttering, laid in position, complete in all respects. 

@ Rs. 955.00 

(Rs. Nine hundred fifty five  only) 

Per cum 

4/18.22 14.90 qtl. Cold twisted deformed (ribbed/tor steel) bars for RCC 

works where not included in the complete rate or RCC 

including bending binding and placing in position 

complete 

@ Rs. 917.05 

(Rs. Nine hundred seventeen & paisa 

five only) 

Per qtl. 

5/17.93(a) (i)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

219.20 sqm 

 

 

Factory manufacture solid flush door shutter  with block 

board core as per I.S. no. 1659-1969 bonded with water 

proof type phenol formaldehyde synthetic resin hot 

pressed conforming to IS 2202 part-I and part II, fixed in 

position, including iron hinges, screws, chocks/cleats and 

stops etc (excluding the cost of any fittings other than 

specified above , but including labour for fixing the same 

in position) 

(a) commercial veneering with vertical grains or cross 

bands . 

(i) 25mm thick 

NOTE: The door will be of DURO/CENTURY make 

only 

 

 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 387.16 

(Rs. Three hundred eighty seven and 

paisa sixteen only) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Per sqm 



Page 2 of 2 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

6/17.72(b)  

 

 

219.20 sqm 

Cost of aluminum fittings complete for doors and 

windows , such as tower bolts, handles, etc and screws 

for these fittings (excluding sliding bolts) 

(b) for double leaf shutter  

 

 

 

@ Rs. 27.45 

(Rs. Twenty seven and paisa forty five 

only) 

 

 

 

Per sqm 

7/17.78(b)  

 

312 nos. 

Providing and fixing 150mm hasps and staples with 

necessary screws, etc., complete. 

(b)Aluminium 

 

 

@ Rs. 10.35 

(Rs. Ten and paisa thirty five only) 

 

 

Each 

8/15.10 746.36 sqm 15 mm thick cement plaster 1:4 on the rough side of 

single or half brick wall  

@ Rs. 15.83 

(RS. Fifteen & paisa eighty threeonly) 

Persqm 

9/16.1+16.2 + 

16.3 

526.08sqm Preparation of ply wood surface for painting including 

sand papering the surface and applying filling with 

approved quality filler consisting of white lead, linsed 

oil, varnish and chalk  mitti including finishing the 

surface to required/finish complete 

@ Rs. 16.25 

(Rs. Sixteen & paisa twenty five only) 

Per sqm 

 



Page 1 of 1 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Reconstruction / repair of damaged open drain at various places in M.D.U, Rohtak” 

     App. Amt. Rs. 7,39,000/- 

                                          Earnest Money Rs. 7,390/- / Rs. 14,780/- 

                                                                                                                                                                             Time Limit:  03 months 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/6.6 195.84 cum. Earth work in excavation in foundations, trenches, etc in 

all kinds of soils, not exceeding  meters depth including 

dressing of bottom and sides of trenches , stacking the 

excavated soil, clear from the edge of excavation and 

subsequent filling around masonry, in 15 cm layers with 

compaction , including disposal of all surplus soil, as 

directed with in a leadoff 30 meters 

@ Rs. 1108.10 

(Rs. One thousand one hundred eight 

& paisa ten only) 

  Per % 

cum 

2/10.28 22.95 cum. Cement concrete 1:8:16 with stone aggregate 40mm 

nominal size in foundation and plinth. 

@ Rs. 318.65 

(Rs. three hundred eighteen and paisa 

sixty five only) 

Per cum 

3/11.9 192.25 cum. 1
st
 class brick work laid in cement sand mortar 1:4 in first 

storey upto 4 metres above plinth level. 

@ Rs.445.60 

(Rs . four hundred forty five and paisa 

sixty only) 

Per cum 

4/15.5+15.75 511.82 sqm 12 mm thick cement plaster 1:4. and rendering on plaster 

1mm thick. 

@ Rs. 16.95 

(Rs. Sixteen and paisa ninety five 

only) 

Per sqm 

5/14.8 74.41 sqm. Conglomerate floor 25 mm thick cement  concrete 

topping 1:2:4 

@ Rs.22.40 

(Rs. twenty two & paisa twenty two 

only) 

Per sqm 

6/15.10 75.14 sqm. 15 mm thick cement plaster 1:4 on the rough side of 

single or half brick wall  

@ Rs. 15.65 

(RS. Fifteen & paisa sixty five only) 

Per.sqm 

7/8.32(e) 18580 nos. Scraping: 

(e) brick dismantled from brick work in lime or cement 

@ Rs. 83.10 

(Rs. eighty three and paisa ten only) 

Per 1000 

nos. 

8/N.S. 73 nos. Providing and fixing P.V.C. pipe with cap  casta / suprim 

make 4’’ dia 6 kg preausre complete to the entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge 

Rate to be quoted by the Contractor Each 

Note:- 1. Credit of old bricks from dismantled drain will be recovered from the contractor @ Rs. 5000/- per 1000 nos. 

 2. Credit of brick bats from dismantled drain will be recovered from the contractor @ Rs 600/- per cum. 
 


